

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI
NORTHERN DIVISION**

ARTHUR DOE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

**JIM HOOD, Attorney General of the
State of Mississippi, *et al.*,**

Defendants.

Case No. 3:16-cv-00789-CWR-FKB

CLASS ACTION

Oral Argument Requested

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012
(212) 614-6478

MCDUFF & BYRD
767 North Congress Street
Jackson, MS 39202
(601) 969-0802

LAW OFFICE OF MATTHEW STRUGAR
2108 Cove Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90039
(323) 739-2701

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

BACKGROUND2

 I. Unnatural Intercourse Convictions Trigger Registration on the Mississippi Sex Offender Registry.....2

 II. The U.S. Supreme Court Bans Sodomy Prohibition4

 III. Application of the Sex Offender Registration Law Injures Plaintiffs.....5

ARGUMENT8

 I. Summary Judgment Standard8

 II. There Can Be No Genuine Dispute of Material Fact that Mississippi Is Violating Plaintiffs’ Rights to Due Process Under the Fourteenth Amendment.....10

 A. Mississippi’s Unnatural Intercourse Statute Is Facially Invalid Under the Due Process Clause as a Matter of Law10

 B. Enforcement of Mississippi’s Unnatural Intercourse Statute Through the Sex Offender Registry Is Invalid Under *Lawrence*13

 C. In the Absence of Enforceable Crimes or Registrable Out-of-State Offenses Triggering Registration Requirements, There Can Be No Issue of Material Fact that Plaintiffs’ Placement on the MSOR Violates Their Due Process Rights14

 III. There Can Be No Dispute of Material Fact that Mississippi Is Violating Plaintiffs’ Rights to Equal Protection Under the Fourteenth Amendment17

 A. Mississippi’s Registration Law Creates an Arbitrary and Unlawful Classification, and This Classification Bears No Rational Relation To a Legitimate State Interest18

 B. Mississippi’s Registration Law Creates an Arbitrary and Unlawful Classification by Treating Louisiana CANS Convictions Differently from Mississippi Prostitution Convictions, and This Classification Bears No Rational Relation to a Legitimate State Interest22

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.W. v. Peterson, No. 8:14CV256, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36077 (D. Ne. Mar. 21, 2016)..... 23

Alexander v. Johnson, 217 F. Supp. 2d 780 (S.D. Tex. 2001),
aff'd sub nom. Alexander v. Cockrell, 294 F.3d 626 (5th Cir. 2002)16

Am. Gen. Life Ins. Co. v. Hannah, Civ. A. No. 1:12-CV-00087-GHD-DAS,
 2012 LEXIS 174494 (N.D. Miss. Dec. 10, 2012).....9

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, 477 U.S. 242 (1986)9

Arnoult v. CL Med. SARL, Civ. A. No. 1:14-CV-271-KS-MTP,
 2015 LEXIS 125843 (S.D. Miss. Sept. 21, 2015)..... 9-10

Bowers v. Hardwick, 478 U.S. 186 (1986)4, 11, 12, 14

Brown v. City of Houston, 337 F.3d 539 (5th Cir. 2003).....9

Campaign for Southern Equal. v. Bryant,
 64 F. Supp. 3d 904 (S.D. Miss. 2014)..... 11

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986)9

City of Chicago v. Morales, 527 U.S. 41 (1999)12, 13

City of Cleburne, Texas v. Cleburne Living Center, 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....17

Coleman v. Dretke, 395 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2004)16

Connecticut Dep't of Pub. Safety v. Doe, 538 U.S. 1 (2003).....17

Danforth v. Minnesota, 552 U.S. 264 (2008)12

Daniels v. City of Arlington, 246 F.3d 500 (5th Cir. 2001)9

Doe v. Caldwell, 913 F. Supp. 2d 262 (E.D. La. 2012)..... passim

Doe v. Jindal, 851 F. Supp. 2d 995 (E.D. La. 2012) passim

Doughten v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co., No. 01-10269,
 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29049 (5th Cir. Feb. 6, 2002).....10

Eisenstadt v. Baird, 405 U.S. 438 (1972)8, 20, 21, 22, 24

Green v. Georgia, 51 F. Supp. 3d 1304 (N.D. Ga. 2014).....13, 16

Hang On, Inc. v. City of Arlington, 65 F.3d 1248 (5th Cir. 1995).....10, 19

Haymond v. State, 478 So. 2d 297 (Miss. 1985).....12, 13, 19

Hiett v. United States, 415 F.2d 664 (5th Cir. 1969)16

Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis, 480 U.S. 470 (1987)10

Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. 558 (2003)..... passim

MacDonald v. Moose, 710 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 2013) *cert. denied*,
134 S. Ct. 200 (2013).....11, 12

Marathon Fin. Ins., Inc., RRG v. Ford Motor Co., 591 F.3d 458 (5th Cir. 2009).....9

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....9

Obergefell v. Hodges, 135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015).....11

Patel v. City of Los Angeles, 135 S.Ct. 2443 (2015)13

Pitts v. Shell Oil Co., 463 F.2d 331 (5th Cir. 1972).....4, 9

Plyler v. Doe, 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....19

Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union, 521 U.S. 844 (1997)12

Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1993).....17

Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson, 316 U.S. 535 (1942)..... 19-20

State v. Davis, 79 So. 2d 452 (Miss. 1955).....2, 19

State v. Hill, 176 So. 719 (Miss. 1937).....2

State v. Smith, 766 So.2d 501 (La. 2000).....23

Vacco v. Quill, 521 U.S. 793 (1997).....19, 20

Washington v. Allstate Ins. Co., 901 F.2d 1281 (5th Cir. 1990).....9

Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....8, 9

La. Rev. Stat. § 14:89(A)(2)6, 23

Miss. Code Ann. § 97-29-49.....15, 18, 19, 23

Miss. Code Ann. § 97-29-59..... passim

Miss. Code Ann. § 45-33-21.....2

Miss. Code Ann. § 45-33-23..... passim

Miss. Code Ann. § 45-33-25.....3, 14

Miss. Code Ann. § 45-33-26.....3

Miss. Code Ann. § 45-33-31.....3

Miss. Code Ann. § 45-33-32.....3

Miss. Code Ann. § 45-33-33..... 3-4

Miss. Code Ann. § 45-33-35.....3

Miss. Code Ann. § 45-33-36.....3

Miss. Code Ann. § 45-33-47..... 2-3, 13

Miss. Code Ann. § 45-33-55.....3

Miss. Code Ann. § 45-33-59.....3

Additional Authorities

Brief of Professors of History George Chauncey, Nancy F. Cotte, *et al.*, as Amici Curiae Supporting Petitioners in *Lawrence v. Texas*, 2003 WL 15235 (2003).....24

Charles Alan Wright *et al.*,
 FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 2725 (3d ed. 2011)10, 19

La. Sess. Law Rev. Act 223 (H.B. 141).....5 n.3, 6, 15 n.4

Nan Hunter, *Life After Hardwick*, 27 HARV. C.R.-C.L.L. REV. 53124
